
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Wednesday, 27th July 2022, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, and YouTube 
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 March 2022 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Performance Focus: Customer and Digital 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Change and Delivery 

 
 

4 Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021/22 
 

(Pages 15 - 36) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Change and Delivery 

 
 

5 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
James Nevett, Michelle Le Marinel and Arjun Singh.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 
Sarah Ainsworth and Aidy Riggott 

 
Officers:  Mark Lester (Director of Commercial Services) 

Victoria Willett (Service Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships), Mark Lester (Director of Commercial and 
Property) and Jon-James Martin (Performance and Policy 
Officer) and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)  

 
 
Apologies:  Councillors Roy Lees and Julia Berry 
 
Other Members:  Councillors Alistair Bradley, Peter Gabbott and Alex Hilton  
 

 
20.OSP.22 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 13 January 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Performance Panel 
 
Decision: The minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 

20.OSP.23 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

20.OSP.24 Performance Focus - Commercial and Property 
 
The Committee welcomed Executive Leader, Executive Member (Economic 
Development and Public Service Reform) Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive 
Member (Homes and Housing) Councillor Peter Gabbott and Director of Commercial 
Services Mark Lester.  
 
The performance of the directorate was in four parts,  

 Development 

 Property 

 Markets and Town Centre 

 Accommodation  
 
Of the 45 projects,  

 39 (81%) were classified as green or completed.  

 4 (8%) were put on hold and  

 5 (10%) were rated amber.  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 
The directorate’s spending was slightly over budget, although generated income from 
the directorate could vary yearly. The biggest expenditure was staffing, there was a 
reduction of income due to the decrease in collection of market rents and the removal 
of the car parking charges prior to Christmas 2021 as part of the corporate bounce 
back. It was highlighted that the cost for the new car park came from the car park 
budget rather than the town centre budget.  
 
It was understood that the difficulty in recruitment and gaps in the struc
[...]
se of assets, with lower 
rates of voids at Primrose Gardens and Cotswold House. There was some delay in 
payments that was related to housing benefits and by Quarter Four, this was expected 
to be rectified. Over the winter, the Cotswold facilities that were not being used due to 
Covid-19 were used by the Winter Watch Service to shelter people from the streets. 
The reopening of Primrose Gardens and its facilities was at a more cautious pace due 
to the vulnerability of residents.  
 
Members questioned if the targets within the report related to Primrose and Cotswold 
were realistically achievable. it was confirmed that the performance targets were 
based on the business models that were, at the time a best guess, but there were 
factors with turnaround time that was out of the control of the Council, such as the 
circumstances in which units became available. 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 10 March 2022 

Members raised that they were unaware that there were conference facilities at 
Primrose. It was suggested that Members were given a tour of the facilities and gain a 
greater understanding of what the Council had to offer Communities and Community 
Groups.  
 
Alker Lane, which was now known as Strawberry Meadows was one of the four 
corporate strategy projects. Approximately 60% of the units had been let. The larger 
units were to be rebranded and targeted to potential tenants. Strawberry Fields was 
expected to break even for the first time, although once conceived as hotdesking 
space had now been repurposed to create more fixed offices in response to the rise 
Covid-19, hybrid and home working, the sustainability of the proposed model was lost. 
It was currently uncertain if the project would need to return to council for additional 
investment. 
 
The new Market Walk had a single remaining unit, there was no current rush to fill it, 
as potential options were being discussed. At present the empty unit was being used 
on a temporary basis by various charitable organisations to store collected aid for 
Ukraine, the Council provided temporary power provision to the unit. 
 
The Town Centre witnessed the reemergence of custom, with increased footfall, but it 
was acknowledged that it would take time to get over the issues caused by two years 
of Covid-19, restrictions, and lockdowns. Coach visits was impacted by Covid, but 
both shopping and football coaches were returning.  
 
Further improvements to the Town Centre was underway and was recently awarded 
‘Loo of the year’ for the seventh year running. 
 
£1,000,000 was being invested in Bengal Street and the issues at the Tatton Care 
Scheme have been resolved, with optimism that the completion programme was on 
track, and to be opened throughout 2022 and 2023.  
 
The Whittle GP Surgery and Community Centre was due to open 17 March. 
 
Mark Lester in response to Chair’s request for an assessment of his time in the role 
expressed the benefit of hybrid working across two organisations. The two 
organisations were able to share expertise, capacity, and resources both formally and 
informally. The Shared Services allowed both councils to build and maintain strong 
working relationships and enabled stronger bids for grants and funding.  
 
Decision: The report was noted.  
 

20.OSP.25 Business Plans Progress Update 2021/22 
 
The Committee welcomed Victoria Willett, Shared Service Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships. She explained that the report was an end of year document and 
planning was underway to set the priorities for the coming year to support the 
corporate objectives.  
 
The current business plans contain a total of 170 projects, 

 84 (49%) of projects were green,  

 18 (11%) amber, 

 55 (32%) had been completed, 

 9 (5%) on hold and 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 4 (2%) not started.  
 
The report contained a graph representing the progress of each project, and for each 
project that was not green, the reasoning and planned action to correct the project was 
provided. 
 
The cause of most of the amber indicators was related to the ongoing Covid recovery, 
capacity and staffing, ICT, and the prioritisation of other projects, in addition to other 
external factors outside the control of the Council.  
 
Achievements to be highlighted included the resident satisfaction survey results, the 
2021 events programme, delivered action on climate change, Astley Hall, the new 
Volunteering Policy, the South Ribble and Chorley Partnership and the previously 
covered Market and Town Centre improvements.  
 
Appendix A contained the full list of 170 projects and their status. Those that were on 
hold to not started were to be evaluated, and a decision actioned if they were to move 
forward or to be differently resourced and prioritised. 
 
It was confirmed that the list would be checked and monitored for any errors that may 
indicate that items were previously classified as red and were now classified as ‘not 
started’. To explain how projects went from ‘not started’ or ‘red’ in the previous 
monitoring to ‘completed’ at this point in the year, it was likely that additional resource, 
such as external consultancy, had been allocated to accelerate and complete certain 
projects.  
 
When considering capacity to deliver projects, recruitment to key roles was highlighted 
as being critical. Recruitment was ongoing, however, the Council intended to recruit 
internally to ensure opportunities and pathways for staff development, but this 
impacted time to fill all vacancies. The Council recently changed the way recruitment 
and roles were advertised. On the old system, the process was in house and an 
example provided was that an advertised position received 7 applications, on the new 
recruitment platform the same advertised position received nearly 80, which provided 
a broader range of potential candidate. The Council also intended to develop a People 
Strategy, which set out workforce development and succession planning by targeting 
particular markets or to grow and develop staff in house through apprenticeships and 
graduate schemes. 
 
IT have reviewed their service with substantial work completed on systems behind the 
scenes as a priority; as a result the Council is now in a much better position and had 
been far more resilient to recent security risks. Focus was now on the front end 
technical support across the organisation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

Performance Focus: Customer and Digital 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with a performance update for 
the Customer and Digital directorate. This includes:  
 

a) An overall directorate summary and budget position,  

b) An overview of key performance measures over 2021/22,  

c) An update on the Corporate Strategy projects. 

 

Recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

2. That the information contained within this report is discussed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel to understand and monitor performance within the 

Customer and Digital directorate.  

Reasons for recommendations 

3. To ensure the effective monitoring of performance within the Customer and Digital 

directorate, delivery of the Corporate Strategy and associated strategic objectives. 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does not 

present any key items for decision. 

Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 
X A strong local economy X 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Change and 
Delivery presented by 
Executive Member for 
Customer, Streetscene 

and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Wednesday, 27 July 

2022 

Is this report confidential? No  

Is this decision key? No 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Clean, safe, and healthy communities X 

An ambitious council that does more 

to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area 

X 

 

Background to the report 

6. Each quarter a directorate level performance update is presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel for review. This directorate was last reviewed in June 2021. 
The directorate includes the following services:  

 

 Shared Customer Services, 

 Shared ICT, 

 Neighbourhoods, 

 Streetscene. 

 

7. This report presents an overview of the directorate’s performance over 2021/22 up until 

March 2022, quarter four.  The update covers performance on budget, service level 

indicators, and progress against the Corporate Strategy projects 2021/22. 

 
Directorate overview 

8. Overall, performance across the directorate is good. Nearly three quarters of corporate 

and service level performance measures (71%) were performing on or above target by 

the end of quarter four 2021/22. The majority of projects within the business plan for the 

directorate are rated green/completed.  Of eight projects five (62.5%) are rated as 

completed, and 3 (37.5%) are rated amber. Those projects rated amber are reflective of 

challenges over the past twelve months for ICT and Customer Services.  Each have 

been subject to service reviews and the transition to shared services.  This has been 

impacted by an increase in demand as well the number of vacancies affecting capacity.  

The projects that have not been completed in 2021/22, have been reprofiled and will be 

taken forward into the 2022/23 business plans. 

Shared Services 

9. Phase two of the extension of Shared Services has been completed, which includes the 

implementation of the shared management structures for ICT and Customer Services 

and completion of the reviews of the wider team. The sha
[...]
 
Services and ICT Services teams, pending the implementation of the Shared Services 
review.  The underspend also includes additional income collected from land charges 
fees and increases in Cemetery income.  

Performance indicators 

14. A three-colour symbol rating system is used for performance indicators to indicate status 
as shown in the table below:   

 
Performance is better 
than target  

Worse than target but 
within threshold (5%)  

Worse than target, 
outside threshold (5%) 

 
15. A summary of key performance information for each service within the Customer and 

Digital directorate over the year of 2021/22 is provided below: 
 

Corporate Strategy indicators  
 

16. The table below highlights the Key Corporate Strategy measures for Customer and 
Digital directorate: 
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 
(Q4 2021/22) 

Symbol Trend 

Provisional Outturn 2021/22 – Customer 
and Digital 

£ 

Original Budget 5,993,840 

Agreed changes  (128,580) 

Amended Budget 5,865,260 

Current budget 5,865,260 

Provisional outturn 5,770,647 

Variance  (94,613) 

  

Variance  1.63% 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 
(Q4 2021/22) 

Symbol Trend 

% of service requests 
received online (CD) 

Bigger 
is better  

40% 50.5% 

Worse 
than Q4 
2020/21 

% of customers 
dissatisfied with the 
service they have 
received from the council 
(CD) 

Smaller 
is better 

20% 14.94% 

Better 
than Q4 
2020/21 

 
17. Of the indicators reported in the corporate strategy, all are performing better than target. 

 
18. The percentage of online service requests decreased by 2.24% compared to the same 

time last year. Contacts online may have been influenced by the Covid-19 personal 
restrictions imposed by central government, resulting in residents doing things more 
remotely and requesting services online rather than face to face or over the telephone. 
 

Local indicators: Customer and Digital  
 
19. The tables belo
[...]
itoring Report 2021/22  

 2021/22 Corporate Budget Monitoring Report and Reserves Provisional Outturn at 
31st March 2022 
 

Appendices  

34. There are no appendices that accompany this report.  
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Michael Johnson 
(Performance and 
Policy Officer  

michael.johnson@chorley.gov.uk 01257515151 05/07/2022 

 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 3

https://www.chorley.gov.uk/media/437/Corporate-Strategy/pdf/Corporate_Strategy_2021_A4__FINAL.pdf?m=637734270695100000
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s134257/Business%20Plans%20Progress%20Update%20202122.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s143778/Quarter%20Four%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report%20202122%20Executive%20Cabinet%20Report%20Template.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s143790/Revenue%20Budget%20Outturn%20202122.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s143790/Revenue%20Budget%20Outturn%20202122.pdf


 

 

Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021/22 
 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? No 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the fourth quarter of 2021/22, covering 
1st January 2022 to 31st March 2022. 

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 

2. That the report be noted.  
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 

3. To ensure the effective performance monitoring of the Corporate Strategy and 
safeguard its delivery across 2022/23. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 
not present any items for decision.  

 
Executive summary 
 

5. This report sets out the performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service 
delivery measures for the fourth quarter of 2021/22. Performance is assessed based 
on the delivery of the 2021 Corporate Strategy along with the key service delivery 
measures for individual services. 
 

6. The overall performance of key projects is good with ten (71%) rated as green, three 
(21%) classified as not started, and one (7%) rated as amber. Action plans for those 
projects rated amber are set out within this report.  

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Change and 

Delivery 

(Introduced by Executive 

Member (Resources)) 

Executive Cabinet 
Thursday, 16 June 

2022 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 4



7. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
continues to be closely monitored, with 71% of Corporate Strategy measures and 67% 
of key service delivery measures performing on or above target or within the 5% 
threshold.  

 
Corporate priorities 
 

8. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Involving residents in improving their 

local area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the local 

area 

 

Background to the report 
 

9. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 
performance indicators and projects that focus in delivering the Council’s four 
priorities.  

 

10. The Corporate Strategy was approved by the Council in November 2021 and identifies 
fourteen corporate projects. The projects have a focus on delivery some of the large-
scale ambitious schemes that will have a significant impact on local outcomes.  

 

11. Key performance measures for each service have been set so that targets remain 
challenging and reflective of the Council’s ambitions. These are reviewed annually as 
part of the service level business planning process.  

 

 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 4



The long-term outcomes for this priority are: 

 Residents who take pride in where they live and their 
achievements, 

 Residents who are all able to take an active part in their local 
and wider c
[...]
pment Strategy.  The first 
stages of scoping and reviewing intelligence has been undertaken. The focus of the 
refreshed strategy will be to enable the Council and its partners to respond effectively 
to the impacts of the pandemic and the needs of business in the local area. The 
refreshed strategy will have a strong partnership focus, recognising that the biggest 
gains will be achieved if partners from a range of sectors work together towards 
common economic goals, and collaborate to share skills and expertise. The strategy 
will take into account the findings of the recent Economic Summit hosted by the 
Chorley and South Ribble Partnership in November 2021, which determined a number 
of specific priorities linked to employment and skills, land and assets, and sustainable 
business and will also reflect developing national, regional and sub regional policy 
including the Levelling Up White Paper and Greater Lancashire Plan. 

 

31. Commencing in quarter one 2022/23, plans for supporting enterprise across the 
borough post Covid-19 will be developed, to focus efforts and resources to address the 
impact of the pandemic on Chorley businesses and jobs. This will include 
understanding the needs of businesses and emerging sectors across the borough 
alongside delivering interventions to encourage business growth and self-employment 
options for residents. 

 

32. Town centre improvements over the quarter included the completion of the condition 
survey of Chapel Street and vacant town centre properties, the findings of which are 
currently being reviewed. The findings will support the development of an action plan, 
to tackle empty units as well as renovate the exterior of selected shop fronts and 
facades to ensure the town centre remains an attractive commercial hub for residents, 
visitors, and businesses alike. A schedule of public realm remedials and improvements 
has been agreed with Lancashire County Council, which will include improving the 
aesthetics of
[...]
s 3.27 Days  
Worse than 
Q4 2020/21 

Town Centre Vacancy 
Rate 

Smaller is 
better 

8 10.3% 10.6%  
Worse than 
Q4 2020/21 

 

Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 March 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus: Customer and Digital
	4 Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 27 July 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 
Sarah Ainsworth, Michelle Le Marinel and Arjun Singh 

  
  
Other Members Councillor Adrian Lowe - Executive Member (Customer, 

Streetscene and Environment) 
  
Officers: Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital) Shared 

Services), Howard Anthony (Interim Service Lead 
Performance and Partnerships), Michael Johnson (Policy 
Officer (Engagement), and Matthew Pawlyszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Roy Lees  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 March 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Decision: The minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

3 Performance Focus: Customer and Digital 
 
Executive Member for Customer, Streetscene and Environment, Councillor Adrian 
Lowe presented the Performance Focus: Customer and Digital Report that provided 
an overall summary, budget position, key performance measures and an update on 
the corporate strategies relevant to the directorate.  
 
The Customer and Digital directorate covered Neighborhoods, Streetscene and Waste 
Services, and the shared services of ICT and Customer Services. 
 
Three quarters of the corporate service level performance measures were performing 
at or above target at the end of quarter four.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CpxpQbxziEc
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CpxpQbxziEc


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

Of 8 business plan projects, five have been completed, and three were amber. The 
reason for the amber was a result of the challenges faced by ICT and customer 
services with the next phase of shared services and number of vacant positions.    
 
Street cleaning and ground maintenance targets were increased from the previous 
year due to the performance of the team.  
 
Work was identified and completed towards two corporate strategy objectives. 
Extending improvement to street services and improvements to deliver a better 
customer service providing greener, cleaner streets and neighborhoods.  
 
Issues were acknowledged with customer services and the contact centre, but efforts 
were underway to correct and improve the service provided.  
 
The new Members of the council on the Committee praised the support provided by 
ICT during and since their new member induction. 
 
It was explained that the wait times and abandonment rates for users calling 515151 
was due to the impact of the restructure and the vacant posts. 
 
Covid-19 did not cause a decrease in staff, however had been impacted with the 
ongoing difficulty to recruit staff. Customer Services were also required to resolve 
requests that related additional delegated responsibilities from central government, an 
example was the £150 Council Tax rebate. Residents were encouraged to complete 
the application online, but many would chase up their applications over the phone. 
90% of eligible residents have received their rebate, the remainder was primarily those 
that did not pay council tax by direct debit.  
 
As part of the Shared Services, customer services operated across both Chorley and 
South Ribble, this allowed for greater flexibility to share resources and capacity to 
allow both organisations to meet and achieve their targets.  
 
Within the directorate, 12 apprenticeships were created, and recruitment was ongoing. 
 
Financially, the directorate had 1.6% variance in the budget. 
 
The grey bin subscription service increased in cost from £30 a year to £32.50 a year, 
with earnings estimated at £815,000 for the year. The latest figures suggested that the 
subscription generated £812,000 and was on track to meet the estimated figure. This 
subscription was budgeted for and was essential to make up the one-million-pound 
shortfall from the County Council. Without the subscription service, significant cuts to 
the service and would have been required.  
 
Union Street remained open but was briefly closed during the pandemic upon 
government advice and currently operated on both a pop in service and appointment 
service for customers.  
 
Plans to close Union Street and refurbish the Town Hall and the White Hart remained 
under consideration. 
 
Proposals were being explored relating to the expanding the implementation of the AV 
system in the Town Hall, to include Committee Room 1.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

In relation to grass cutting, 98% was completed on time for both May and June 2022. 
Members praised the mini meadows and the look of the town centre.  The Executive 
Member gave praise to the member of staff that put in unpaid time working on the 
town centre.  
 
Litter bin collection was 98% for May and 99% for June. It was expressed that the 
whole directorate had worked hard across all departments to provide exemplary 
service.  
 
Decision: The report was noted.   
 

4 Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021/22 
 
Howard Anthony, Interim Service Lead Performance and Partnerships presented the 
Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021/22.  
 
Performance was broadly considered to be good, with 71% of corporate strategy 
projects classed as green. 71% of the corporate strategy measures were reported as 
on target or within. 67% of key service delivery, identified to be projects outside of the 
corporate strategy were green.  
 
A number of performance indicators were off target that would be addressed in the 
Quarter 1 Report to Cabinet in September, and detail the progress made.  
 
The Tatton Project was designated amber and would receive a further update with the 
Quarter 1 Report in addition to an Exception Report confirming timescales to return 
the project on track. 
 
It was confirmed that the Tatton project would factor into the targeted 100 affordable 
homes figure, which was currently below target. An update to be forthcoming at a later 
date.  
 
The employment figure was down. The Covid pandemic changed the circumstance of 
many, leading to an increase in those that withdrew from the employment market. The 
council had access to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund from central government, to 
address business support, skills, and employment. The unemployment figures were 
due to be released in August 2022 and would feature in the Quarter 1 Report.   
 
There was a growth in the annual business rates received, which came from the 
production or construction of business premises and construction sites. The action 
plan in place explored what was forthcoming in construction and commercial business 
floor space. 
 
Strawberry Fields observed an improved performance from the previous year. 
Members expressed concern with the levels of vacant shops in the town centre. It was 
added that work was completed refurbishing the market cabins, and formal offers 
received. There was also interest in the return of pop up units to utilise the empty 
space.  
 
It was clarified and explained that Lancashire Adult Learning and Moving Forward 
were two of the local partners that would provide digital skills training. 
 
Decision: The report was noted.  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 
 


